

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-v-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC;  
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.;  
MARK NORDLICHT;  
DAVID LEVY;  
DANIEL SMITH;  
URI LANDESMAN;  
JOSEPH MANN;  
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO: and  
JEFFREY SHULSE,

No. 16-CV-6848 (BMC)

Defendants.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO RECEIVER'S OMNIBUS MOTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
A. Mr. SanFilippo Was Acquitted in the <i>Nordlicht</i> Criminal Trial.....	3
B. The Court’s Prior Decisions Acknowledged Mr. SanFilippo’s Indemnification Rights .....	4
C. The Receiver, After Analyzing All Claims, Allowed a Portion of Mr. SanFilippo’s Claims .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Mr. SanFilippo’s Claims Should Be Allowed, as the Receiver Itself Concluded .....	5
II. Mr. SanFilippo’s Claims Must Be Given Priority Over Those of Other Unsecured Creditors.....	8
A. This Court Can and Should Achieve the Most Equitable Distribution of Assets Possible .....	9
B. Only Mr. SanFilippo, of All the Claimants, is Entitled to Mandatory Indemnification	9
C. Unless Mr. SanFilippo’s Claims Are Given Priority Over Other Unsecured Claims (Including Investor Claims), He Will Likely Recover Little if Anything .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Green v. Westcap Corp. of Del.*,  
Del. Sup., 492 A.2d 260 (1982).....9

*Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.*,  
Del. Super., 457 A.2d 339, 343-44 (1983).....10

*In re RegO Co.*,  
623 A.2d 92, 110–111(Del Ch. 1992).....11

*Nixon v. Administrator of General Services*,  
433 U.S. 425, 472 (1977).....1

*SEC v. Malek*,  
397 Fed.Appx. 711 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. Oct. 25, 2014) .....9

*United States v. Nordlicht, et al.*,  
Case No. 16-CR-00640, E.D.N.Y. 2016 (BMC) .....1

*VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.*,  
Del. Super., 714 A.3d 79 (1998).....2

Rules and Statutes:

8 *Del.C.* § 145 (West’s Del. Code Ann. 2020) .....9
